STEAM SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS STEAM SERVICE AGREEMENT made and entered into this 6 day of October . 1985, by and between KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (the "Company") and NATIONAL STARCH AND CHEMICAL CORPORATION (the "Customer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, a regulated public utility, is engaged, inter alia, in the production, distribution and sale of steam in a certain limited portion of downtown Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Customer desires to commence taking and receiving steam produced at the Company's Grand Avenue Station, at a delivery point to be located at the north property line of said Grand Avenue Station, for transmission and utilization by the Customer exclusively at its premises at 1001 Bedford Avenue, North Kansas City, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Company is willing to furnish steam to the Customer, at such delivery point, for such purpose upon the terms and conditions herein contained;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Delivery Point</u>. The Delivery Point of steam service provided hereunder by the Company shall be located at the north property line of the Company's Grand Avenue Station, near the northeast corner thereof on Lot 323, Old Town, Kansas City, Missouri.

Section 2. <u>Company Facilities</u>. The Company will provide, operate and maintain, at its own cost and expense, all steam production and delivery facilities required for service hereunder on its side of the Delivery Point,

12-19-19 0 HD-90-4 HB-90-5 including additions steam regulation, desuperheating, water treatment and metering equipment, piping to require all condensate for desuperheating to be delivered from the condensate reservoir, and a steam supply line from the point of steam production to the Belivery Point, all of which facilities shall be located within the boundaries of Grand Avenue Station.

Section 3. Customer Facilities.

- (a) The Customer shall provide, operate and maintain, at its own cost and expense, all steam transmission and utilization facilities required on its side of the Delivery Point, including a steam transmission pipeline for the receipt and delivery of steam supplied hereunder from the Delivery Point to the Customer's premises located at 1001 Bedford Avenue, North Kansas City', Missouri, for use by the Customer exclusively at such premises as herein provided. The Customer snall be responsible for securing and obtaining, at its own cost and expense, all rights-of-way, easements, licenses, permits and other authority and approvals, of whatsoever kind, required for the operation and maintenance of its facilities.
- (b) The Customer shall, at its own cost and expense, provide a block valve and an appropriate by-pass valve in Grand Avenue Station at a mutually agreed location in the Company's steam supply line between the Company's metering facilities and the Delivery Point, which block and by-pass valves will be maintained and operated exclusively by employees of the Customer and the Customer shall lock such valves and post signs at such valve locations to such effect.

Section 4. Steam Supply.

(a) The Company will produce, deliver and sell steam to the Customer, and the Customer will receive and purchase such steam, at the Delivery Point,

Station. Steam will normally be delivered by the Company in a range of 378 to 462°F., as measured at the metering point, and during steady state operations at a minimum pressure of 185 pounds per square inch gauge, as measured at the metering point, it being recognized by the parties that such minimum pressure may not be available during steam load or supply changes, upset conditions or scheduled maintenance. The Company will notify the Customer at least 30 days in advance when possible of any scheduled maintenance which would adversely affect such minimum pressure and the parties will cooperate to minimize pressure variations during such scheduled maintenance.

- (b) Subject to the provisions of Section 5 herein, the Company will supply the Customer's total steam requirements, up to a normal demand of 60,000 pounds per hour, provided that, at any time within such hour the Customer's demand shall not exceed, and the Company shall have no obligation to supply steam at quantities above, a maximum rate of 90,000 pounds per hour, and provided further, that steam delivered and sold by the Company, and received and purchased by the Customer hereunder, shall neither be used for the generation of electricity other than for use of the Customer in its 50 kw turbine generator when the Company's electric service to the Customer's premises at 1001 Bedford Avenue, North Kansas City, Missouri, is disrupted, nor be resold or redelivered to any other person or entity. The Customer will provide interlocks such that when electric service is ready to be restored the electricity provided by the Customer's generator is disconnected.
- (c) The Company will use its best efforts at Grand Avenue Station to operate existing facilities at optimum efficiency for its steam operations and minimize fuel costs therefor, all in accordance with prudent utility operating practices to provide that level of reliability and continuity of service as

herein provided. The Customer will use its be efforts to receive and utilize steam supplied by the Company hereunder in such manner as to minimize any adverse effect on the Company's facilities and operations, all in accordance with prudent manufacturing practices.

(d) In producing steam at Grand Avenue Station, the Company uses (i) potable water supplied to it as "City water" by the Kansas City, Missouri, municipal system and (ii) desuperheating water which, will be supplied only from the Company's condensate reservoir at Grand Avenue Station. The Company will give at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Customer of any change by the Company in such water sources. The Company uses chemicals for water treatment and boiler additives into the water/steam cycle as listed on Attachment A hereto, that have been approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration, and will provide at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Customer of any change in chemicals used for such purposes. The Customer acknowledges that it has thoroughly familiarized itself with the chemical properties of the steam to be supplied under this Agreement, and is satisfied with said chemical properties. Should the Customer desire any changes in said chemical properties, it shall request such changes in writing. The Company, in its sole judgment, shall determine whether such changes may have a detrimental effect on the equipment or operating practices at Grand Avenue Station, or on steam service to the Company's downtown Kansas City, Missouri, utility steam customers. If the Company agrees to such changes, all increases in costs associated with such changes shall be paid by the Customer pursuant to charges established by the Company at the time of the change.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE COMPANY COMPLETELY DISCLAIMS, EXCLUDES AND NEGATES ALL WARRANTIES BY THE COMPANY, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, RELATING TO THE STEAM SERVICE TO BE FURNISHED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR USE, SAFETY, CONDITION, QUALITY, QUANTITY, TEMPERATURE, PRESSURE, PURITY, CHEMICAL COMPOSITION, OR

ANY OTHER COMMERCIAL C

Section 5. Steam Supply Limitations and Curtailment.

The Company shall have the right to interrupt or curtail steam service to the Customer under the following circumstances: (1) to avoid curtailment or interruption of steam supply to the Company's downtown Kansas City, Missouri, utility steam customers; or (ii) when gas is then being purchased by the Company and burned for its steam operations, pursuant to Section 4(c) but the supply of all or any part of its supply of gas for such purpose is curtailed, and one or more higher cost alternative fuels would have to be burned in the Company's steam operations in lieu thereof (an "Economy Curtailment"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, during the period of an Economy Curtailment, the Company shall continue to supply steam of 10,000 pounds per hour, and more, as the Customer may request, pursuant to Section 6(b), up to the maximum hourly rate specified in Section 4(b). The Customer shall pay the Company for the cost of such alternative fuel or fuels as may be required to produce all steam supplied to the Customer during the period of an Economy Curtailment. provided however, the Company will fire the most cost effective fuel or fuels then available.

Section 6. Notice of Curtailment.

(a) When the Company has knowledge of the need to curtail steam service to the Customer pursuant to Section 5, the Company shall notify the Customer of the amount of steam service curtailment, the reason therefor, the expected commencement time thereof and, if practicable, its estimated duration. The Company will use its best efforts to so notify the Customer in advance thereof, which in any event, shall be provided by the Company as promptly as practicable under theorexisting operating conditions.

- (b) In the each of an Economy Curtailment, the ampany shall inform the Customer at the time it gives the notice required in subsection (a) above of the estimated timing and extent to which steam supply generated by burning alternate fuel or fuels may be available, and the estimated increased cost thereof. In the event the Customer elects to receive steam supply in excess of 10,000 pounds per hour pursuant to Section 5, it shall notify the Company of the rate of steam delivery desired to be generated by use of such alternative fuel or fuels. The Company will maintain accurate records of the quantity of steam supplied to the Customer from such alternative fuel or fuels, and of the additional fuel cost to be paid by the Customer in dollars per thousand pounds for all steam delivered.
- (c) The Company will cancel a scheduled steam service curtailment prior to or after the commencement of such curtailment, effective when conditions giving rise to such curtailment no longer exist.
- (d) When steam service to the Customer has been interrupted or curtailed to the extent that steam pressure has been at or below 30 psig for more than an hour pursuant to the provisions herein contained, the Company shall notify the Customer in advance by telephone of the expected time and extent of restoration of steam service, and a representative of the Customer will be entitled to be present at Grand Avenue Station to observe the restoration process and, after notifying the Company, operate the Customer's block and by-pass valves located in Grand Avenue Station, as provided for in Section 3(b) hereof.

Section 7. Rates and Charges.

(a) The Customer shall pay the Company for the steam service provided hereunder in accordance with the rates and charges set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with any

increased alternate fuel costs resulting from the upply of steam to the Customer during the period of an Economy Curtailment, as provided in Section 5. Said rates and charges shall be subject to adjustment as provided in said Schedule A, and all such rates and charges shall be subject to change from time to time in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo, as the same may be amended.

- (5) Bills for service hereunder shall be rendered, by mail or delivery at the option of the Company, at intervals of approximately 30 days, and shall be due and payable on rendition. Any bill for service remaining unpaid on and after the fifteenth (15th) day following rendition will be considered delinquent, and increased by the sum of two percent (2%) of the amount billed.
- (c) All steam delivered hereunder shall be metered for billing purposes by a flow meter measuring pounds of steam compensated for temperature and pressure to be located in Grand Avenue Station. Said flow meter shall be tested at intervals of approximately six months, or more frequently upon the Customer's reasonable request therefor, and the Customer shall be notified of the test date and time, and shall be entitled to witness all meter tests. The cost of meter tests made at the request of the Customer shall be paid for by the Customer. In the event said meter is found to be inaccurate in its registration, it shall be restored to a condition of accuracy, and, if any such inaccuracy as detected measures 2% or more of actual steam flow, corrections shall be made in the bills rendered from the date the meter became inaccurate, if determinable, and if indeterminable, then from the beginning of the month preceding the time of the test.

Section 8. Uncontrollable Force.

(a) The Company shall not be deemed to be in default hereunder and shall not otherwise be liable on account of any failure by the Company to perform

any obligation to Customer if prevented from full ling such obligation by reason of delivery delays, breakdowns of, or damage to facilities. Acts of God, acts of public enemy, strikes or other labor disturbances involving the Company or the Customer, intervention of military or other governmental authorities, or any cause reasonably beyond the control of the Company. Labor disturbances affecting the Company or involving employees of the Company may be resolved by the Company at its sole discretion. Where interruptions or curtailments are caused by an Uncontrollable Force, the Company may interrupt or curtail steam supply to the Customer prior to interruption and curtailment of steam required for electric generation and steam service to the Company's downtown Kansas City, Missouri utility steam customers as provided for herein. The Company will use its best reasonable efforts to attempt to maintain a minimum steam supply of 10,000 pounds per hour to the Customer, prior to complete curtailment due to an Uncontrollable Force.

(b) If any Uncontrollable Force renders the Company unable to provide steam service to the Customer hereunder and the Company anticipates that such inability will continue for a period of more than ninety (90) days, the Company shall promptly so notify the Customer in writing and the Customer may, within five (5) days thereafter, elect, by written notice delivered to the Company, either (i) to terminate this Agreement, in which event the Customer shall have no further obligation hereunder with respect to any rates or charges applicable to the period after the effective date of termination, or (ii) to suspend the operativeness of this Agreement effective as of the date of suspension of service and continuing through that day of the month preceding the date the Customer resumes steam consumption. During such suspension of service, the Customer will have no obligation hereunder with respect to any rates or charges.

(c) If any Macontrollable Force renders the Comer unable to receive steam service from the Company hereunder and the Customer anticipates that such inability will continue for a period of time more than ninety days, the Customer shall promptly so notify the Company in writing either (i) that the Customer is terminating the Agreement, or (ii) the date at which the Customer expects to resume steam service.

Section 9. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. The Company shall have no liability to the Customer or to or for any other person, firm or corporation for any loss, cost, damage, injury or expense (including but not limited to product loss and loss of profits) by reason of any interruption, reduction, cessation, curtailment or restoration of steam service to the Customer as contemplated in this Agreement, and the Customer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Company for any liability, loss, cost, damage, injury, fees or expenses on account thereof; provided, however, the Customer shall not be responsible and shall neither defend nor indemnify the Company for any personal injury or property damage to any other person, firm or corporation where the proximate cause of such loss, damage, injury or expense is due to the negligence of the Company.

Section 10. Term of Agreement.

This Agreement shall become effective thirty (30) days following the date the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission") accepts this Agreement as an effective contract rate schedule of the Company, provided that if any modification of this Agreement is required by the Commission as a condition of such acceptance and such modification is unacceptable to either the Company or the Customer, such party shall so notify the other party in writing within such 30-day period and this Agreement shall thereupon become null and void and have no further force or effect. In the absence of any such notice,

this Agreement state become effective on the 30th of following such acceptance by the Commission and shall become operative on the date elected by the Customer (the "Operative Date"), which date shall not be prior to the date of cancellation of the Steam Service Agreement dated November 3, 1982, between CPC International Inc. and the Company, nor later than ninety (90) days after the effective date. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall remain in force and effect for an initial term of five (5) years from and after the actual Operative Date, and thereafter from year to year subject to termination at the end of the initial term or any date thereafter by either party upon one year's prior written notice to the other party.

The Company with six months prior written notice to the Customer, except as provided for in Section 8, may terminate this Agreement in the event (i) the Company must incur major system replacement capital expenditures above and beyond that required to serve the Company's downtown Kansas City, Missouri, utility steam customers in order to provide the reliability of service required by the Customer. The Customer, with at least six months prior written notice to the Company, may terminate this Agreement if the Customer and the Company cannot resolve a dispute over rate increases pursuant to Section 13(d).

Section 11. <u>Company Books and Records</u>. During the term of this Agreement, the Customer shall have the right to inspect and audit, during the Company's regular business hours and at the Customer's own cost and expense, the books and records of the Company as related to its operation of Grand Avenue Station, which inspection and audit may be conducted either by the Customer's own internal auditors or by independent certified accountants.

Section 12. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Each party hereto shall have the right to assign this Agreement to a successor to all or any portion of its

properties which include either Grand Avenue Station or the premises at 1001 Bedford Avenue, North Kansas City, Missouri, provided that no such assignment or succession by a party shall release such party from liability for performance of its obligations hereunder unless such assignment or succession is consented to and released in writing by the other party, provided further that such consent and release shall not be withheld unreasonably.

Section 13. Regulatory Approval.

- (a) This Agreement and all rights and obligations contained herein are conditioned upon acceptance of this Agreement by the Commission as an effective contract rate schedule of the Company. Except as otherwise provided by the foregoing specific provisions of this Agreement, all of the Company's General Rules and Regulations in effect and on file from time to time with the Missouri Public Service Commission shall apply to the service supplied under this Agreement.
- (b) This Agreement is in all respects made subject to the terms and provisions of the Public Service Commission Laws of the State of Missouri, and all acts amendatory thereto, and subject to the jurisdiction and authority of the Missouri Public Service Commission. Notwithstanding any other provisions in the Agreement, nothing herein contained shall be construed as divesting or attempting to divest said Commission or other regulatory agency or body or any party hereto of any of its rights, jurisdiction, power or authority vested in it by law or provided in any governmental regulatory act or law.
- (c) The Customer shall have the right to intervene in any proceeding before the Commission which might affect its interests under this Agreement and nothing contained herein shall be construed or deemed to restrict or prevent the Customer from exercising such right of intervention.

(d) Prior to ling with the Commission any mange proposed by the Company in the then effective special contract rate schedule embodied in this Agreement, the Company will discuss its proposed change with the Customer and each party will in good faith endeavor to resolve promptly any dispute or differences related to such proposed change unless such proposed change is based upon an order or findings by the Commission; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall be construed or deemed as affecting in any way the right of the Company to make application, file or put into effect unilaterally any change herein under and pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1978, and the Commission's Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder.

Section 14. Notices.

Any notice provided for in this Agreement to be given by either party shall be directed, whether in writing or by telephone, as follows:

To Customer: As to Operational Matters:

Plant Mechanical Superintendent National Starch and Chemical Corporation 1001 Bedford Avenue North Kansas City, Missouri 64116 Telephone: (816)

As to Contractual Matters:

General Counsel
National Starch and Chemical Corporation
Finderne Avenue
Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807
(201) 685-5000

To Company: As to Operational Matters:

Shift Foreman-Grand Avenue Station Kansas City Power & Light Company 115 Grand Avenue Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2832 As to Contractual Matters:

President
Kansas City Power & Light Company
Post Office Box 679
Kansas City, Missouri 64141
Telephone: (816) 556-2200

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective corporate officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

ATTEST:

NATIONAL STARCH AND CHEMICAL CORPORATION

I was

SCHEDULE A

STEAM SERVICE AGREEMENT RATES AND CHARGES

I. Rates and Charges. The Customer shall pay for service delivered under the terms of this Agreement in accordance with the following rates:

A. Basic Charges:

Steam Charge:

S5.00 per 1000 pounds per month.

Minimum Charge:

\$50,000* per month for the first three months following the Operative Date;

\$108,000 per month thereafter.
*Plus applicable adjustments

B. Adjustment Charges:

The monthly steam charges to the Customer shall be subject to the following adjustment provisions:

Fuel Adjustment:

The foregoing Steam Charge is based on a fuel cost to the Company of 221c per million Btu, and for any month in which fuel cost per million Btu (excluding the cost and heat content of alternative fuels) to the Company in the latest preceding month for which such cost data is available shall have been more or less than 221c per million Btu, such Steam Charge for steam service shall be increased or decreased by 1.707c per thousand pounds of steam for each one cent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) of such increase or decrease from 221 cents.

In any month in which the Customer elects to receive service under Section 5 of the Agreement the fuel adjustment per thousand pounds determined above shall be increased by A cents per thousand pounds calculated pursuant to the following formula:

$$A = (9/C - D)(1.707)(E/F)$$

Where.

A = the Fuel Adjustment increment due to alternative fuels (cents per thousand pounds),

B = the-aggregate cost of alternative fuels used during the month to supply service to the Eustomer pursuant to Section 5 of the Agreement, expressed in cents.

C = The aggregate heat content of alternative fuels used during the month to supply service to the Customer pursuant to Section 5 of the Agreement, expressed in millions of Btu, the fuel cost per million Btu supply service to the Customer pursuant to Section 5 of the Agreement (excluding the cost and heat content of alternative fuels), in the latest preceding month for which such cost data is available, expressed in cents per million Btu.

E = the thousands of pounds of steam using alternative fuels pursuant to Section 5 of the Agreement, and

F = the total steam, expressed in thousands of pounds, delivered to the Customer during the month.

The "fuel cost" as used herein is as fired in the Grand Avenue Station in Kansas City, Missouri, and shall mean the cost to the Company of coal, gas, oil or any other fuel used in the production of steam and shall include the fixed charges, operation, maintenance and other operating expenses incurred by the Company for transportation equipment used to transport any such fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, the cost to the Company of such transportation equipment in the case of lease or rental, the cost of products added prior to or in the burning cycle, and the cost of other materials used to control emission of products of combustion.

Any additional fuel cost incurred by the Company by reason of using alternate fuel at the request of the Customer to avoid all or any portion of an Economy Curtailment (as defined in Section 5 of this Agreement) shall be billed by the Company and paid for by the Customer in accordance with the provisions of the above Fuel Adjustment.

2. Purchased Water Cost Adjustment:

The monthly Steam Charge shall be increased or decreased \$0.0018 per thousand pounds for each one percent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) increase or decrease in the annualized water cost per 100 cubic feet of water delivered to Grand Avenue Station from a base of \$0.8111 per 100 cubic feet. This adjustment shall be updated whenever the Kansas City, Missouri municipal water rates to the Company change. Each adjustment shall reflect the change from the base level.

3. Water Treatment Adjustment:

The monthly Steam Charge shall be increased or decreased \$0.0004 per thousand pounds for each one percent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) increase or decrease in the U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Commodity Price Index 06-5, Agricultural Chemicals and Products, from a base of 285.5 (July 1984). The first adjustment shall reflect the 12 month change in the July 1985 Index from the base level, and shall be first billed as of June 1, 1986. On June 1, 1987, and

and lly thereafter, the adjustment hall be updated to releast the Index 06-5 as published for the preceding July by multiplying the foregoing unit price factor by a fraction, the numerator of which is the difference between such Index published for such preceding July and the Base Index, and the denominator of which is the Base Index.

4. <u>Materials Adjustment</u>:

The monthly Steam Charge shall be increased or decreased \$0.0025 per thousand pounds for each one percent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) increase or decrease in the U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Commodity Price Index 11, Machinery and Equipment, from a base of 293.7 (July 1984). The first adjustment shall reflect the 12 month change in the July 1985 Index from the base level, and shall be first billed as of June 1, 1986. On June 1, 1987, and annually thereafter, the adjustment shall be updated to reflect Index 11, as published for the preceding July, by multiplying the foregoing unit price factor by a fraction, the numerator of which is the difference between such Index published for such preceding July and the Base Index, and the denominator of which is the Base Index.

5. Wage Adjustment:

The monthly Steam Charge shall be increased or decreased S0.0082 per thousand pounds for each one percent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) increase or decrease in the weighted average hourly straight time rate for Local 412 bargaining unit employees from a base of \$13.0113 per hour (July 1984). The first adjustment shall reflect wage rates expected to become effective July 1. 1985, and shall be first billed as of June 1, 1986. On June 1, 1987, and annually thereafter, the adjustment shall be updated to reflect the average hourly straight time rate for Local 412 bargaining unit employees for the preceding July by multiplying the foregoing unit price factor by a fraction, the numerator of which is the difference between such Index published for such preceding July and the Base Index, and the denominator of which is the Base Index.

6. Other Steam Charge Adjustment:

The monthly Steam Charge shall be increased or decreased SO.DD75 per thousand pounds for each one percent (or proportionately for fractional parts thereof) increase or decrease in the U.S. Department of Commerce Gross National Product Implicit Price Deflator from a base of 222.33 (July 1984). The first adjustment shall reflect the 12 month change in the July 1985 Index from the base level, and shall be first billed as of June 1, 1986. On

June 1, 1987, and annually thereafter, the adjustment shall be updated to reflect the Gross National Product Implicit Price deflator published for the preceding July, by multiplying the foregoing unit price factor by a fraction, the numerator of which is the difference between such Index published for the preceding July and the Base Index, and the denominator of which is the Base Index.

7. <u>Tax Adjustment</u>:

There shall be added to the monthly bill of the Customer, as separate items, a surcharge equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, or other similar fee, tax or governmental imposition applicable to steam service by the Company to the Customer, which fee, tax, or governmental imposition is imposed upon the Company by taxing authorities on the basis of the gross receipts, net receipts, or revenues from steam sales by the Company.

II. Effective Term:

This Schedule shall remain and continue in effect until superseded by a substitute Schedule filed by the Company and made effective by governmental regulatory agencies having jurisdiction, and in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as affecting in any way the right of the party furnishing service under this rate schedule to unilaterally make application to, or filings with, the Missouri Public Service Commission for a change in rates, charges, classification, or service, or any rule, regulation, or contract relating thereto, under Chapters 356 and 393, RSMo 1978, and pursuant to said Commission's Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. The Company will notify the Customer in writing of any substitute Schedule filed by the Company as soon as practicable following such filing.

ATTACHMENT A

The following chemicals are used for boiler water treatment at Grand Avenue Station, and no boiler additives are used at this time.

- A. Salt (Sodium Chloride)—Purchased from Cargill for regeneration of sodium (Zeolite) softeners. City water is passed through a cold Zeolite softener process prior to entering the feedwater system. F.D.A. approved (no safety data sheet required).
- B. Santosite (Sodium Sulfite)—Purchased from either Tri-State Chemical Co., McKesson Chemical Co., or Nalco Chemical Co. Used as an oxygen scavenger in boiler feedwater. F.D.A. approved.
- C. Nalco 762 (Nalco NTA proprietary formulation)—Purchased from Nalco Chemical Co. F.D.A. approved.